

No. 22-105

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COINBASE, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

ABRAHAM BIELSKI,
Respondent.

COINBASE, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

DAVID SUSKI, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

KARLA GILBRIDE
Counsel of Record
PUBLIC JUSTICE
1620 L Street NW, Suite 630
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 797-8600
kgilbride@publicjustice.net

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. COURTS ROUTINELY SEPARATE CASES
INTO ARBITRABLE AND NONARBITRABLE
ISSUES, WHICH CAN PROCEED ON
SEPARATE TRACKS. 3

II. CASES INVOLVING NONSIGNATORIES AND
COMPETING CONTRACTS DEMAND A
FLEXIBLE STAY STANDARD..... 8

III. THE FAA’S POLICIES ARE BEST SERVED BY
DISTRICT COURT DISCRETION, NOT
AUTOMATIC STAYS. 12

CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	15
<i>Aukema v. Chesapeake Appalachia LLC</i> , 839 F. Supp. 2d 555 (N.D.N.Y. 2012).....	7
<i>Bradford-Scott Data Corp., Inc. v. Physician Comput. Network, Inc.</i> , 128 F.3d 504 (7th Cir. 1997).....	10
<i>Bratt Enters., Inc. v. Noble Intern., Ltd.</i> , 338 F.3d 609 (6th Cir. 2003).....	6
<i>Chelsea Family Pharmacy, PLLC v. Medco Health Solutions, Inc.</i> , 567 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 2009).....	4-5, 5, 6
<i>Congdon v. Uber Techns., Inc.</i> , 226 F. Supp. 3d 983 (N.D. Cal. 2016).....	10
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985).....	3, 4, 12, 13
<i>Griggs v. Provident Consumer Discount Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 56 (1982).....	11
<i>Klay v. All Defendants</i> , 389 F.3d 1191 (11th Cir. 2004).....	6

<i>Lauro Lines s.r.l. v. Chasser</i> , 490 U.S. 495 (1989).....	14
<i>In re Lloyd’s Am. Trust Fund Litig.</i> , 1997 WL 458739 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 12, 1997).....	13
<i>McCauley v. Haliburton Energy Servs.</i> , 413 F.3d 1158 (10th Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>Morgan v. Sundance Inc.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1708 (2022).....	13
<i>Narraganset Electric Co. v. Constellation Energy Commodities Grp.</i> , 568 F. Supp.2d 325 (D.R.I. 2008).....	8, 9
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967).....	13
<i>Prowant v. Fed. Nat. Mortg. Ass’n</i> , 255 F. Supp. 3d 1291 (N.D. Ga. 2017).....	11
<i>Stiner v. Brookdale Senior Living, Inc.</i> , 383 F. Supp. 3d 949 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	9, 10
<i>Summer Rain v. Donning Co. Publishers Inc.</i> , 964 F.2d 1455 (4th Cir. 1992).....	5
<i>Viking River Cruises, Inc. v. Moriana</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1906 (2022).....	2, 12, 13
<i>Volt Info. Sciences, Inc. v. Bd. of Trustees of Leland Junior Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	2, 11, 13

Statutes

9 U.S.C. § 3.....	3
9 U.S.C. § 16(a)(1)(D)	14
